
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,721
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

3
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   63541
New to system Add Seq#        

     K&K LAND LLC
    1912 UNION RD
     CONCORDIA, KS 66901

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   54439

 HAZEL E KEIL TRUST #1
Attn: W BENSON & JUDY A KEIL TTEES
1912 UNION RD
CONCORDIA, KS 66901-9652

 7d.                                                                          67236

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   51552
New to system Add Seq#        

W BENSON KEIL TRUST #1
Attn: W BENSON & JUDY A KEIL TTEES
1912 UNION RD
CONCORDIA, KS 66901-9652

KRISTINE A KOLLATH REV TRUST
1685 UNION RD
CONCORDIA, KS 66901-8040

7e.                                                                          68239

K2 LAND LLC
1733 UNION ROAD
CONCORDIA, KS 66901

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2024 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2028 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 3/21/2023 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

4/18/2023

4/24/2023
LMoody



File No. 50,721 15. Formation Code: 330 Drainage Basin: Republican River County: CD Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK     89286    SW NE NE     13     5S      3W      13    4601     1110 (GEO)       400 207 400 207 none

  ENT                   SW NE NE     13     5S      3W              4601     1115
ENT                   SW NE NE     13     5S      3W              4601     1105                          

ENT                   SW NE NE     13     5S      3W              4606     1115

ENT                   SW NE NE     13     5S      3W              4596     1115

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation: 1699.075  af/yr at  gpm (  cfs) when  combined with file number(s)  5788; 9889; 24336; 30287; 36570; 39384; 39813; 39932; 
39952; 44297; 49916; 49917; 50506-A

Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK  61773   13   5S   3W      5 36.0 30.0 34.0 40.0 140 7c                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  61774   24   5S   3W      6   32.0 38.5 38.0 38.5 39.0 186 7c                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  61775   25   5S   3W      5 Lot 2 
17.0

Lot 2 
30.0

Lot 3 
3.0

Lot 2 
2.0 52 7c                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  61776   19   5S   2W      2 Lot 3 
27.0

Lot 4 
37.0

Lot 5 
19.0

Lot 10 
5.5

Lot 12 
4.5

Lot 13  
39.0

Lot 14  
39.0

Lot 8 
0.5

Lot 9 
18.5

Lot 15  
31.0

Lot 15    
2.0 223 7a                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  61777   13   5S   3W      6 33.0 27.0 35.0 95 7a                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  61778   23   5S   3W      9 26.0 35.0 61 7a                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  61779   24   5S   3W      7 20.0 32.0 38.0 38.0 Lot 1 
8.0

Lot 2 
14.0

Lot 3 
35.0

Lot 4   
2.0 187 7a                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  61780   25   5S   3W      6 Lot 1 
15.0

Lot 2
2.0

Lot 3 
24.0 41 7a                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  61781   26   5S   3W      13 Lot 6 
31.0

Lot 6 
2.0 33 7a                    NO          MULTIPLE

90269

90270

90271

90272

BATTERY ID #2348



CHK  68572   30   5S   3W      4 Lot 1 
24.0

Lot 2 
30.0 54 7a                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  69963   13   5S   3W      7 30.0 23.0 53 7b                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  69964   13   5S   3W      8 25.0 32.0 57 7d                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  70725   7    5S   2W      1 Lot 1 
33.5

Lot 2 
33.5 67 7a                    NO          MULTIPLE

CHK  70726   7    5S   2W      2 Lot 2 
33.5

Lot 1 
33.5 67 7e                    NO          MULTIPLE

Comments:  

OVERLAPPING PU FILES: 5788; 9889; 24336; 30287; 36570; 39384; 39813; 39932; 39952; 44297; 49916; 49917; 50506-A



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: March 20, 2023

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                     RE:  Application, File No. 50,721
  

Benson Keil on behalf of K & K Land LLC has filed the above referenced new application to 
appropriate 207 acre-feet of groundwater at a diversion rate of 400 gallons per minute for irrigation use 
from a battery of four (4) wells, with a geographical center located in the Northeast Quarter (NE¼) of 
Section 13, Township 5 South, Range 3 West, Cloud County, Kansas. There is no overlap in point of 
diversion.

The place of use is comprised of 1,316 total acres and overlaps with File Nos. 5,788; 9,889; 24,336; 
30,287; 36,570; 39,384; 39,813; 39,932; 39,952; 44,297; 49,916; and 49,917. This application is for 159 
additional acres. The requested quantity of 207 acre-feet is the maximum allowable to irrigate the proposed 
159 acres (1.3 Acre-Feet per acre allowed in Cloud County). File No. 50,721 will be limited to 1,710.8 acre-
feet when combined with all senior files referenced above (1,316 acres x 1.3 = 1,710.8 AF max 
reasonable). Change applications will be submitted for the above referenced files to create a complete 
overlap in place of use (via Mark Billinger, Assistant Water Commissioner of the Stockton Field Office).

Safe yield was determined by the extent of the unconfined aquifer within a two-mile radius of the point 
of diversion. Evaluation of the area of consideration included the extent of the confined aquifer, which 
provided an area of consideration of 6,708 acres. With a potential annual recharge of 2.5 inches, and 75% 
of recharge available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 1,048.19 acre-feet. Existing water 
rights have appropriated 360.08 acre-feet, providing a difference of 688.11 acre-feet available for 
appropriation, and the application requesting 207 acre-feet complies with safe yield.

The applicant did not identify any domestic wells within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion 
(WWC-5 database backs this claim). It appears the nearest domestic well is nearly a mile away. The WRIS 
database shows that the nearest non-domestic wells (sourcing unconfined Dakota) are roughly 0.6 mile 
away, authorized by Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,917. Therefore, the point of diversion complies 
with well spacing criteria for the unconfined Dakota aquifer system of greater than 1,320 feet to domestic 
wells and greater than one-half mile to non-domestic wells.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user 
to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may 
read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-
12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve 
will also need to be installed.  

In Microsoft Teams conversation on March 20, 2023, Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner of the 
Stockton Field Office, recommended approval of the referenced application.  

Based on the above discussion, safe yield criteria and well spacing criteria is met, and approval of the 
application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. 
Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved. 

 

Kris Neuhauser
New Applications Lead
Water Appropriation Program



From:                                 Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 2/23/2023 10:33 AM
To:                                      Baum, Kristen [KDA];Kopp, Kenneth [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 50721 recommendation request

An interesting concept Kelly brought up.
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2023 10:24 AM
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; Kopp, Kenneth [KDA] <Kenneth.Kopp@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50721 recommendation request
 
 
 

From: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2023 8:50 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50721 recommendation request
 
Kris,
 
I think using the full two mile circle isn’t unreasonable because Dakota is likely under every acre in the two mile 
circle.  Question, if you do this, do you subtract out the quantities from the wells pumping only alluvium?  
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 2023 2:52 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: 50721 recommendation request
 
Kelly,
 
Here is 50721 for your review and recommendation. We are calling it unconfined Dakota; this is another file we 
discussed in our Dakota meetings. Doug worked nearby 49917 and trimmed SY in a fashion that eliminated alluvium 
to the south and eliminated confined Dakota to the north. We came to the conclusion that this phantom “line” 
separating unconfined and confined Dakota should not exist. We even got into the discussion of including the alluvial 
wells to the south. Basically, getting into the realm of saying everything is hydraulically connected (but maybe that is 
a topic for another day).
 
I attached two SY reports. One cropping alluvium and the other using the full two-mile circle. Regardless, both pass. 
Spacing to non-domestic and domestic wells meets. Let me know if you want to discuss it further. I need to draft a 
memo still, but I know this guy has been hitting up Dave with status updates. So wanted to get it to you ASAP.
 
 
Kris Neuhauser                                                                                                                                                                             
New Applications Lead
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Phone: 785-564-6643
 



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- A5072100

Point of Diversion in 13-05S-03W
Footages from SE corner- 4,601 feet North 1,110 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,048.19 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 567.08 AF.
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 481.11 AF.

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 6,708 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.5 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 20-FEB-2023 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 6 water rights and 18 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A     24336 00 IRR NK G SW NE NW 3970 3795 24 05 03W 3 WR 48.00 48.00 1,157.00 0.00
Same IRR NK G SW NE NW 3970 3930 24 05 03W 2 WR
Same IRR NK G SW NE NW 3970 3863 24 05 03W 9 WR
A     30287 00 IRR NK G SE SW NW 2885 4325 13 05 03W 2 WR 74.00 74.00 1,157.00 0.00
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 2890 4023 13 05 03W 1 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 2673 3966 13 05 03W 5 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 3035 4190 13 05 03W 6 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 2871 4126 13 05 03W 7 WR
A     43382 00 IRR NK G SE SE NE 2746 130 15 05 03W 1 WR 133.00 133.00 97.00 97.00
Same IRR NK G NE NE SE 2211 70 15 05 03W 5 WR
Same IRR NK G NE NE SE 2433 51 15 05 03W 7 WR
Same IRR NK G NE NE SE 2463 84 15 05 03W 8 WR
A     44297 00 IRR NK G SE SW NW 2885 4325 13 05 03W 2 WR 74.00 74.00 1,157.00 0.00
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 2890 4023 13 05 03W 1 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 2673 3966 13 05 03W 5 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 3035 4190 13 05 03W 6 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SW NW 2871 4126 13 05 03W 7 WR
A     49917 00 IRR LO G SE NW NW 4190 4129 13 05 03W 8 WR 120.00 31.08 1,157.00 0.00
Same IRR LO G SE NW NW 4190 4388 13 05 03W 9 WR
Same IRR LO G SW NE NW 4190 3870 13 05 03W 10 WR
Same IRR LO G NE SW NW 3890 4129 13 05 03W 11 WR
Same IRR LO G SE NW NW 4040 4129 13 05 03W 12 WR
A     50721 00 IRR AY G SW NE NE 4601 1110 13 05 03W 13 WR 207.00 207.00 1,316.00 159.00

- 207 AF = 360.08 AF

688.11 AF AVAILABLE*

50721 PASSES SY*



Limitations
File Number Seq Num Limitations
A     44297 00 2 225GPM COM/W #30287
A     49917 00 1 1492.075 AF/YR COM/W 11 SENIOR FILES (SEE FILE FOR DETAILS)












